arrangement. The America West (regional jet and Dash-8), Delta (regional jet), United (regional jet and Dash-8), and
US Airways (regional jet) code-share agreements are revenue-guarantee code-share agreements. Under the terms of
these code-share agreements, the major carrier controls marketing, scheduling, ticketing, pricing and seat inventories.
We receive a guaranteed payment based upon a fixed minimum monthly amount plus amounts related to departures
and block hours flown in addition to direct reimbursement of expenses such as fuel, landing fees and insurance.
Among other advantages, revenue-guarantee arrangements reduce the Company�s exposure to fluctuations in passenger
traffic and fare levels, as well as fuel prices. The US Airways, Midwest Airlines and America West Beechcraft 1900D
turboprop code-share agreements are pro-rate agreements, for which we receive an allocated portion of each
passenger�s fare and pay all of the costs of transporting the passenger.
   The following table summarizes our available seat miles (�ASMs�) flown and revenue recognized under our
code-share agreements for the years ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:

Fiscal 2005 Fiscal 2004
Passenger Passenger

ASM�s Revenue ASM�s Revenue
(In thousands)

America West
(Revenue-Guarantee) 4,360,713 50% $ 487,221 44% 2,983,969 42% $ 323,889 37%
US Airways
(Revenue-Guarantee) 2,401,808 28% 316,072 29% 2,471,476 35% 304,290 35%
United
(Revenue-Guarantee) 1,748,466 20% 260,541 24% 1,269,454 18% 171,493 20%
US Airways
(Pro-Rate)* 112,514 1% 25,101 2% 211,195 3% 47,177 5%
Mesa Airlines 71,257 1% 8,590 1% 94,269 1% 9,568 1%
America West
(Pro-Rate) 20,991 � 5,025 � 21,372 � 4,558 1%
Frontier
(Revenue-Guarantee) � � � � 55,949 1% 7,440 1%

Total 8,715,749 $ 1,102,550 7,107,684 $ 868,415

* Amount
includes the
ASM�s and
Passenger
Revenue
associated with
the Midwest

Edgar Filing: MESA AIR GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Airlines
(Pro-Rate)
code-share
agreement.

America West Code-Sharing Agreement
Revenue-Guarantee
   As of September 30, 2005, we operated 37 CRJ-900 (a 38(th) CRJ-900 entered service for America West in
October), 18 CRJ-200, and six Dash-8 aircraft for America West under a revenue-guarantee code-share agreement. In
exchange for providing flights and all other services under the agreement, we receive a fixed monthly minimum
amount plus certain additional amounts based upon the number of flights flown and block hours performed during the